CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Addendum to report nr.:2-2509-R/01 Issue date:14.02.02 Page 1 (27)
Test report no.: 2-2509-R/01
Antenna Diagrams
Toshiba
TTI-P-G166/98
Accredited Bluetooth Test Facility
(BQTF)

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment   : Antennas with fixed coax cables for 2400 MHz
Type designation :
Manufacturer :  - applicant -
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number :
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2450 MHz
Type of modulation :
 Number of channels  :
 Antennas : Antenna type 1: DUAL FILM antenna ‘HTL-008’
(2,4 and 5,4 GHz patch type with grey coax)
 Antenna type 2: FILM antenna ‘HTL-004’
(2,4 GHz patch type with white coax)
 Antenna type 3: STICK antenna ‘HTL-007’
(2,4 GHz with short white coax)
 Antenna type 4: STICK antenna ‘HTL-007’
(2,4 GHz with long grey coax)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Addendum to report nr.:2-2509-R/01 Issue date:14.02.02 Page 4 (27)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
This report shows the horizontal and vertical diagrams of four different type of antennas.
The measuring system set 0 dB at the outside of the diagram.
We feed this power level in the coax adapter of the antennas.
Points inside the outer circle indicate a negative gain, outside the circle a positive gain.
That means you have in the diagrams the loss of the coax cable and the gain of the antenna.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
14.02.02 RSC 8412 Hausknecht
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
14.02.02 RSC8414 Ames
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Addendum to report nr.:2-2509-R/01 Issue date:14.02.02 Page 5 (27)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
report no. : 2-2509-R/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Addendum to report nr.:2-2509-R/01 Issue date:14.02.02 Page 6 (27)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
  PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
   Antenna parameters
   Antenna type 1 7
                       Antenna type 2 11
   Antenna type 3 15
   Antenna type 4 19
   Test equipment listing 24
   Photographs of the equipment 26
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..:2-2509-R/01 Issue Date:14.02.02 Page 7 (27)
Antenna measurement
TYPE 1: DUAL FILM antenna ‘HTL-008’
The antenna was fixed printed side down on a wooden carrier.
The coax cable shows to 0 degree.